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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GA1·ffiLING (DICE GAME) - EMPLOYMENT 
OF_SOLICITOR-PERMITTEE.:. HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE! 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HOMESTEAD INN,, INC. 
t/a HOMESTEAD INN 
118 Center Ave. 
Atlantic Highlands, Ny J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail· Consumption 
License C-10, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Atlantic 
Highlands. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Estelle Botges, Secretary,. Prose. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division ·or Alc·oholic· 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to.·the following charges:: · 
. . ·, ' ~ . 

"l. On Friday night April I, 1966, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling in and upon your 
licensed.premises, viz., the playing of a dice game 
for stakes of money; in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

· ·. . "2. · bn Friday night; April 1, 1966, . and prior thereiJo ,. · . 
you employed and had connected with you in a business <·J·. > 
capacity, Vincent De Ponte~ a person interested, direct!~ :·. 
or .. indirectly in the wh9lesaling of alcoholic beverages j. · 
·by reason of ~is then.also being the holder of a soli~itq~•s 
permit for· employment by Shore Point Distributing Co~, . · 
Inc., holde~ of wholesaler's license,.; viz., a· state · ·. 
beverage distributor's license; in violation of Rule 29 .. 

·of State Regulation No. 20. 

· .' .. '3. Ori Friday night April 1, 1966, you, ·through 
officers, dir~ctors, agents and employee~, failed-to 
facilitate· and hindered and delayed and\caused the· 
hindrance and delay.of an investigation, :ln~pection an~· 
examination· at your licensed premises then and there · 
being conducted by Investigators of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage. Control of the Department of Law and 
?ublic Safety of the State of New Jersey; in violati¢n 
0 f R • S fl 3 3 : l·-3 5 e 

11 
-

.This matter was presented in a consolidated hearing in­
volving, iµ.addition to these disciplinary charges, a disciplinary 
proceeding against Vincent DePonte, a holder of a soclicitor's . 
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permit issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control for employment by a holder of a wholesaler's 
license. A consolidated hearing was held because the matters 
are interrelated and a fair quantum of the same·evidence'. is 
applicable to the consideration and disposition of both ! 

procee~ingse However,· I have decided to prepare two separate 
Hearer is reports in order 

1
to limit the evidence presented for 

impartial consideration./thereof and protect the rights of all 
parties& · _ ; 

.The -'Di vision offered the testimony of t·wo ABC agents in 
substantiatiqn of the charges:~ 

Agent O testified that in company of Agent B, pursuant . 
to specific assignment he visifed the licensed premises (a barroom 
located in a hotel) on two occasions. . 1 

· • 

I 

On.March 18, 1966, at approximately 9 p.mo, accompanie'd 
by Agent B, he enter~d the licensed premises and they· each took 
a seat at the far end of. the bar. The patronage consist~d· of 
seven males and.one femalee Tending bar and serving the;patro;n.age 
was a person referred to as "Bones", later identified as :vincent 
DePonte. It was learned· that Vincent DePonte was e~ployed as a 
solicitor by Shore Point Distributing Co., Inc., the holder of a 
wholesaler's license, more specifically a state beverage 'dis­
tributor's license. The agents remained at the bar a period of 
two hours that night, and DePonte tended bar unassisted during the 
entire period. 

Agents 0, and B re-visited the licensed premises on April 
i, 1966, at ap-proximately 9:30 p.m. They positioned themselves 
at th~ far end of the bar near the rest 1 rooms, ordered beer and 
made o·bs erva tions of the patronage and premises. He observed 
Vincent DePonte tending bar from the time he entered to ~pproxi­
ma tely 11 p-.m. DePonte ·was unassisted until Estelle. Borges · ra · 
stockholder and an officer of the licensee corporation) ~ent· 
.behind the bar at ,approximately lQ p.m. A Flo Finan ·went1 behind 
the bar at approximately 11:15 p.m • 

. At _approximatety·9:~-5 p.m. he entered the men's rbom and· 
saw. t1vo men (later identified as James Fogel and George S:tromberg) 
kneeling dovm playing dice. . In response to the question :11What 
·did you do and what did you hear?", the agent answered: ! 

"Mr& Stromberg had the dice in his hand, and he s,aid, 
'8 is my· point. , . Shoot for y~lO.' James Fogel sa'.id, · 
'Go ahead~ 1 I o-bserved them both have an undetermined 
amount ·or money in.their handso Mr. Stromberg rplled 
the dice. · He said, '7.1 I observed him hand Mr.· 
Fogel a $10 bill." 

I 

The agent returned to hi·S former position at the bar and 
advised Agent Bas to.his 6bservations. B.then left the bar, · . 
entered the men's room and; after a lapse o'f a. "couple of1minut~s 11 , 
rejoined the· witness. 

Agent B advised DePonte, "They got a .pretty good crap 
.game going on·in the men 1s room. 11 DePonte respondedi "Oh, Yes?" 
and departed from b.ehind the bar and entered the men s rof?m. He · 
returned to,_his ·duties in about five minutes o The men that were 
·playing dice .emerged from the men's room.approximately fiye · 
.minut_?s thereafte~ and took a position across the bar fro~ the 
agents. 
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Fogel and Stromberg left the bar to enter the men's 
room on seven occasions and on three of these occasions Agent.a 
left the bar and entered the men's roomo On each of these visits 
into .the men's room the agent b~served the men shooting di~e. j · 

Paper currency was exchanged between the two men·during the i 
course .. of the dice playing. Agent B entered the men's room ot). 
four oc9asions.' At approximately 10:45 p.m. Agent B informed" 
DePonte "The dice game is still· going .on ·in there." . DePonte. 
shrugged his shoulders and walked away. After Agent B emerged· 
from the men's.room (after another re-entry), Agent O called the 
local police department. 'After completing the call he rejoined 
Agent B at the bar. Inasmuch as Stromberg and Fogel came out of 
the men's room and sat _at the bar, Agent B was sent· outside to . 
advise the police not to enter the licensed premises at that time'.~· 
At· approximately 10:55 p~m. the two men re-entered the men's room •. 
Agent 0 departed the premises, contacted the police who were 
waiting outside, and re-entered the premises. He joined Agent B 
standing at the bar with the two males and Mrs. Borges and Miss 
Finan tending· bar. DePonte was not in the licensed premises at 
that time.· The agents identified themselves to Mrs. Borges and 

·Miss Finan, and Agent O then testified as follows: 

11A We informed them of the violation and_a$ked who 
he was at that time, .referring to :Mr. DePortte-,· who he : 
was, and Mrs. Borges and Miss Finan said they didnYt know·, 
they didn't know where he liv-es, never seen him. Miss · i ... 

Fina·n· said she was tending bar all night and there was nobody 
tending bar but her and Mrse Borges, *** all this time I . 
there was nobody else tending bar, no male tending bar " 

. that night'_, ' .,. 

QWhere was Mrs. Borges when Miss Finan made this 
statement only she and Mrs. Borges were. tending bar? · 

A She was next to her. 

Q Did Mrs. Borges say anything about that? 

A Nn. 

. Q Did you point out to Mrs~ Borges and Miss Finan 
you had seen Mr. DePonte tending bar that night? 

A Yes, sir. 

Q .What did·she say?· 

. A She said she didn't.know what we. were talking about; 
. there was. nobody else there'~ n 

: . During the half-hour that the agents remained in the . 
.. premises they repeatedly questioned Mrs. Borges and Miss Finan as 
to the· identity of the male bartender· to n9 1 avail. In the ptesence 
of.Mrs. Borges, Miss F~nan exclaimed in a loud voice, "You dpn 1 ~ . 

know. ·what you are talking. about! What do you mean? I was tending· · 
barall Mghtl" . .· I • ....•. ··• 

· ·Mrs~ Borges took no steps to quiet Miss Finan, nor dlid ·. 
·:~he furnish· the· ag_ents with the· ident:i. ty .-of the male bartendpr· • 

. ', . ·, .' . ' . ' ' . . l 

...... ·At~ approximately 12:05 a.m. DePonte walked int0 the.. . . 
-~6lic~'~tation and admitted to the agent that he was tending,bar. 
_that·.night." ·He stated.that he had· been helping. out for· "a·.· ". ·· 

··couple of months. 11 As to the· gambling, he told the agents ·that_, .. 
I .• , I ,:, 
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"he went in there the first time and he told them to knock it off, 
.if they wanted to shoot dice to go upstairs, which he said he knew 
was against the law, too@· He also stated he told them qn previous 
·occasions, previous dates, "not to shoot dice in there." : 

. Mr. DePonte admitted .~that he was the holder of a · soiici tor's~ 
permit issued by the Divisio~ df Alcoholic Beverage Control, and was· 
employed by Shore Point Distributiftg CoQ, Inc~ · : 

-At the conclusion of direct examination Mrs. Borges who .. 
appeared in behalf of the licensee corporation, and Mr. DePonfe . 
were advised that they had the right to cross-examine tne witness. 

In response tn Mr~~ Borges' question as to why she wasn't 
informed of the dice game, the agent responded that he informed 
Vincent·nePonte of the dice game because h~ was tending

1

bar and 
further, he had no ·reason to approach Mrs. Borges because he di~ 
not know of her connection with the licensed premises ai; that time ... 

.• .. I 
I 

In addition, Mrs •. Borges declared that, when the agent 
asked her· as to the bartender's identity she knew him only as 
"Bones" and·,she did.not mow his name and address" Miss Finan · 
was not a ·.bartender, she me~ely helped during the time ~he was 
being ques'tioned.. She had no knowledge or information as to a 

·· dice game in tfie men's room. 
\ 

M:i;a. ·nePonte asked :t;J.O questions o He made a s·tcitement to 
the effect that, when he was--told about the game in the :men's room, 
he went. in and stayed there no longer than "a minute,- a .minute and 
a half" and not five minuteso The players emerged therefrom in · 

-."three to five minutes"" He was not approached a second time by 
the agents. He did not ignore them. 

_ _ On redirect· examination the agent testified ttiat, in 
·answer to his, inquiry, Mrs" Borges stated that "Bones" had been 
helping out· ·about two months and she had no record of h~s name-. 

Mrs o Borge's at ·this point de:hied she had said ~"two months n 
. and further stated that "Bones" offered to go behind the: bar for her 
while ·she went up to get dressed!P ! 

Upon further. questioning, Agent 0 testified that DePonte·_ 
. rem·ained. behind the bar until approximately 11 :10 porn. although 
Mrs.· Borges had gone behind the bar at 10 p.m~ and both io.f them 
·~ere s~rving the patronse · 

·l·· Agent·B _testified in substantial corroboratiori of the 
te~timony of Agent o •. 
. _ . . ··In· defense of the. charge Mrs.· Borges contended. that 
she:·kne-w 11 ~oties 11 approximately sixteen /years,. that he he~lped 
out on three·_ occasions while she went upstairs" On this: particular 
,occasion he stayed. behind. the bar somewhat. lqrtger. · He. ~sually'. · 
departs after she. comes dovm0 · "Bones 11 wasn't deriving a salary, ~e 

.,·was: merely helping outQ ·She reiterated t:t].at·_slj.e dilld npt! lb.19w . 

. '..·!1-Bories' 11 full name and· place of residence. . In response -to the 
... .-~~~rer~s questio~, Mrs •. Borges admitted ·that ·she knew that "Bones" 
;.,·",had a solicitor-'s permit, howeve.r she didn't think there; was any . 
. -l;lar~ in having. hi~ help out an hour or two. ! 

·.. Inasm~ch. 'as.· the instant proceeding presents a factual 
"--.·que·s.tion; I have. carefully examined and evaluated the te:stimony 
""pr:esented herein~ Additionally, . I have carefu_lly observ'ed and 
-_~noted·-th$ deme.anor .of all of the v{;Ltnesses_e: I am forcefully 
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persuaded that the version given by the ABC agents was credible 
and truly portrayed the occurrences of the·\.date in question. 

• !~ 

· ·· In evaluating the testimony and its legal· impact, we I 

are guided by the firmly established pr~p.ciple that disciplj_narJj" 
proceedings gainst liquor licensees are civil in nature· and req~ire 
proof by a preponderance of the believable evidence only. Butler 
Oak Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373 
(1956); Freud v. Davis, 64·N.J. Super. 242 (App.Div. 1960); Howard 
Tavern, Inc. v. _Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control ~App.Div. 
1962), not. officially repor~ed, reprinted in Bulletin. 1491, Item 1. 

In considering Charge 2 first, I quote the .words of the 
Supreme Court in the case of Kravis v. Hock1 137 N.J~L. 252 (Sup. 
Ct. 1948), wherein the court stated, at p. 255: 

· "Webster defines the word 'employ:' 'To use; to 
have in service; to cause to be engaged in.doing 
something; ·to make -q.se of as an instrument, a means, 
a material, etc. , for a specific .purpose. ' The 
Commissioner, since the adoption of this regulation 
in_ November, 1940, has consistently construed the wrord 
'employed' as used in said regulation to embrace 'all 
persons 1vhose services are utilized in furtherance of theJ· 
licensed business notwithstanding the absence of a 
technical employer-employee relationship.' Such a con- J 

struction seems to be a logical one. Our courts have 
held that administrative interpretations of long standing 
given a statute by the official charged with its enforce~ 
ment will not be lightly disturbed by the courts." 

Applying the_ reasoning of the Kravis case, supra, to the· instant 
case, I ·arrive at the inescapable conclusion that DePonte was 

·employed by the·licensee and, inasmuch as DePonte was the holder· 
of a solicitor's permit, I recommend that the licensee be foundi 
guilty of Charge 2. The fact that DePonte receiv~d no remuneraition 
for his services is immaterial. See Re Gilson; Bulletin 754, I'teni 9e 

In considering Charge 1, I find that the· evidence as to · · . · · 
the playing· of dice for money stakes is uncontroverted. Additionally, 
it is apparent that the bartender DePonte had knowledge of the 

·proscribed activities, and failed to terminate them. Furthermorje' 
shouldn't Mrs. Borges, in the exercis$ of ordinary prudence in the 
operation and management of a licensed premises, have been sus~icious 

. of the conduct of the two inales who repeatedly entered and exiul'ed 

. from the men's room within a short period of time? · 

. Considering all of the· circumstances herein, I am sa~isfied 
that the playing of dice for stakes of money wa~ nallowed, permitted 
and suffered" in and upon the licensed premises·by the bartend~r, as 

·charged. See Res. Amste:r, In.£., Bulletin.1657, Item 4; Re To1Jn. 
Tavern ·of Bound Brook, Inc.; Bull~tin ~680, Item 7o See also, I . 
Essex Holding CorG:-t v.jiock, 136 N.J.L. 28.(Sup .. Ct. 1947);.Com;.er v·" . 
.EQ.gg,, 75 N.J .L. 2 5 (S'Up.Ct. 1907)., In the lt-:'ogg case Judge TrE(nchard, 
in .considering the terms 11 permi ti:' and "suffer", stated (at p .. 247~):, 

"To permit is defined as meaning to authorize or 
·to give leave (McHenry v. Winston, 49 s.w. Rep.- 4), 
but the term· 'permit• ·has been oft.en used synonymously 
with 1 sufferi' so that it may be said that one who 
suffers the doing of a thing ·which he might have 
prevented permits it." 

. Applying the firmly established principles to the instant 
proceedings, I am persuaded that the evidence is clear and convincing 
that· the licensee is guilty of Charge 1 and I so recommend;• 
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As to Charge:3, the evidence is uncontroverted that Mrs. 
Borges failed to furnish the agents with the name and a~dress of 
DePonte. I am convinced that this failure was based entirely upon 
her reluntance·to disclose DePonte's identity. It is pertinent to 
point out that in response to the Hearer's question as ,to how long 
she lmew DePonte, ·Mrs. Borges responded, "about sixteen years" and; 
in response to the Hearer's question as to whether or ndt she knew he 
had a solicitor 1 s permit, Mrs. Borges answered, "Yes, I·. did know that, 
but I didn't think there was any harm in it by him helping me out · 
an hour or.two." Under the· circumstances it is inconceivable that 
Mrs. Borges did not lmow 11Bones"·true identity. Miss Finan's 
interference, her loud ,tone of voice and her insistence ,that "Bones" 
did not tend bar at all that night (all in the presence of Mrs. 
Borges and uncontrolled by her) militate against a finding of · 
innocencee 

Accordingly I am persuaded that Charge 3_has been sustained 
by a fair preponderance of·· the credible evidence and I, ,therefore, 
r§commend t~at the licensee be found guilty of said charge. 

. . I 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension 6f license 
by the Director for forty days effective October 21, 1953, for 
permitting a dice game and dice table on the licensed pr

1

emises 
and having connected with it a person convicted of crime involving 
moral turpitude as officer, director and stockholder. R'.e Homestead 
Inn, Bulletin 989, Item 3; Bulletin 995, Item 5. 

Licensee's record of suspension for·similar vi6lation 
_occurring more than ten year.sago disregarded, I further1 recommend 
that the license be suspended·on the first charge for fifteen days 
(Re Fluckizer, Bulletin 15901 Item 5); mn the second charge for 
five days Re Tozzie, Bulletin 1611, Item 8), and on the! third 
charge-for ten days (Re Triple Lake Ranch, Inc., Bulletin 1676, 
Item 3), or a total of thirty days. 

Conclusions and Ozder 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed within 
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16._ 

Having carefully considered the entire record perein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits ?-nd the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the· findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt his recommendations. : 

Accordi~gly, it is,- on this i2th day of Septem~er 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, 
·issued by the Borough Council of· the Borough of Atlantic: Highlands 
to Homestead Inn, Inc·., t/a Homestead Inn., for premises 118 c.enter 
Avenue,- Atlantic'Highl~nds, be and the same fs hereby suspended for 

. thirty_ (30) days, commencing at 2 a~m. Monday', September: 19·,. 1966., 
and terminating at 2 a.m. Wed_nesday, October 19, 1966. :. · 

JOSEPH.P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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2.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR EMPLOYED BY RETAIL 
LICENSEE - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

VINCENT DE PONTE 
Iroquois Avenue 
Oce~nport, N. J. 

Hold~r-of Solicitor's Permit #348, 
issued by the Director of ·the .~· -
Division of Alcoholic.Bever~~e _ 
Control for the year 1965-66;- -
-----~-~-~~--~-~--~~-------~~-~-------~ 

) 

) 

/ ) 
. 

} 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Vincent DePonte, Permittee, Pro s~. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control._ -
·' 

BY THE-DIRECTOR: 

The ~'earer has filed the following report herein: -

I-tearer 1 s Re_p_ort 

Permittee pleaded. not guilty to the fol+owi:r;ig charge: 

- - "On Friday·night April 1, 1966, and.- prior thereto·_:-
-you the holder· of a solicitor's -permit. for employment ; ·. 

· -by Shore Point Distributing Co., Inc., holder of a -~ 
.wholesaler 1 s license, viz., a state beverage dis- ! 

tributor' s license, ·were_ at the same time ·employed by . 
and coni1.e-cted in a business capacity with a.reta-il 
licensee, viz., as a bartender for Homestead Inn, Inco, 
t/a Homestead Inn, a plenary retail consumption licensee, 
at its license_d premises 118--120 Center Avenue, Atlan~ic 
Highlands, New Jersey; in· violation of Rule 7 of State -
Regulation No. ll+." . / • 

-Testimony relevant to this charge was heard at a c6n-_ 
sol:idated.hearing which also involved disciplinary proceedings 
against· Homestead Inn, Inc., t/a Homestead Inn •. -Thi's -report/ is - · 

· "Qeing s-ubmi tted simultaneously with Hear_er' s report in the other. 
~~se~ 'S~parate reports have been pre~ared.-in oraer to·limit)the 
-relevant testimony required for a fair consideration of each! case'· 
, and tO .-protect t0~ ·individual rights of _the parties concerneQ.. , . 

·: 
_ _ _-The ·Ia vision re_lied upon the testimony- of ·t·wo agents·-
- in substantiation--of the chargeo It appears that both agent~~ 
;vi~ited the licensed premises (a barroom located in·a hotel)/ on_ -
,_March 18, .1966 at approximately 9 ·p.m. and took seats at the bar • 
. Tending. bar· ,and serving the patronage was a I?~rson 1 referred ~o _ 
,.as ·11.Bones 11 - (later identified as- Vincent DePonte). It was learne&. 
_:·that' Vincent DePonte was employed as a so'licitor by Shore P.oli.nt -'_ 
._:pist:;ri b~ting C_o,;, Inc. , the holder of a -wholesaler 1 s lie ens e ·, more 

. 'specificaliy., a stat_e beverage distributor~ s licens·~. - The_ agents_ 
, rem.ained : at the bar_ a._ period of two -hours that night, and DePonte 
~ended bar unassisted durdng the entire· p·eriod. · - , 

.· ' . . ' ~ - ' ; ' 

. i_. • • __ 'The' agents _~again visited the -1icens ed premises,- 011· April_ 
~1;·1966 'at' approximately 9:30 p.m., and positi6ned themselves at 
·'the.:··:rar. e.n;d of· .the- bar. next to the rest_ rooms, ordered beer and 
made.observations qf _the patronage and premises. _They observed 

. . . . . ' ,,... ~ 

' j ~ ,. ' 
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Vincent DePonte tending bar from the time. they entered to: 
·approximately 11 p$m~ DePonte was Unassisted until Estelle 
Borges (a stockholder and an officer of the licensee corppration) 
went behind the bar at approximately 10 pGmo \ 

· Later that night, while the agents were at the tocal 
police station, DePonte walked in at approximately 12:05 a~m~ and 
he admitted to the agents that he was tending bar that night and 
had been helping out nror a couple of months~n Additionally he 
admitted that he was the holder of a solicitoris permit 'issued by 
the Diyision of Alcoholic Beverage Control and was employed by 
Shore Point Distributing Co~, Ince 

In defense of the charge Mrs~ Estelle Borges stated 
that she knew 0 Bonesn for.a period of approximately sixteen years 
and that he helped out on. three occasions vn~ile she went ~pstairso 
On this particular occasion he stayed behind the bar some-t.fhat 
longer o He usually depart~ after she comes downo nBones 'j was· 
not deriving a salary; he was merely helping out. i 

• / I 

. Primarily, ·it should, be noted that we· are prese1itly 
dealing with a discipliriary acti~ri, and s~ch action is ci~il in 
nature and·,not criminal. In re Schneider, 12 N.J .Super. 449 
(App._Div. 1951). Thus the pro'?f must be supported by a fa'iir 
preponderance of the credible evidence~ Butler Oak Tavern: v. 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J o 373 (1956);. 

I 

' ' 

It· must also be· stressed that the.separation of whole-· 
· salers and their solicitors from retailers is a salutary r~gulatio:q 
that demands strict enforcement. , · 

)I' • 

/' • 1 

. The Sµprenie Court, in the case of Kravis v. Hock, 137 
N •. J.L. 2~2-_(Sup.Cte ·1948), pointed out, at p .. 255: . , .· 

.· .. uwebster defines the wo:rd 1 employ:' 'To use; to i 
have in service; to cause to be engaged in.doing' r 

something;·to make use of as an instrument 1 a means' 
a· material, etc., for a specific purposes. The ; 
Gomrnissioner, since the adoption of this regul,ation1in 
November, 194-0, ,has consistently construed the word~. 

, 'employed' as used in said regulation to embrace ~a~l 
persons whose services are utilized· in furtherance qf 
the .. licensed business notwiths.tanding· the absence. of. a 
technical employer-employee relationship •. v Such a. i . · 

.. construction seems to be a logical one. ·Our. courts 'have 
· held that administrative interpretations of long st~nding 
given a statute by the., official charged i,.fi th its enfor·ce- ,, 

·. ment wiit:lnot be lightly· distunbe~ ·by the courts'." . · · 
. . : .'. i' . . . .. . . ' . . . ' . . . . . . 

: . . . Applying the .reasoning of the Kravis cas·e, supr~,: ·and· 
the well-establis!:led Division precedents' I arrive at the i'n- ... 
escap~ble ·conclu~ion that DePonte was employ~d by the.licensee. 
Inasmuch, as·.· DePonte admittedly was the holder .. of a solicitor's 
.permit, .Ir~comme-nd that the pe·rmittee be .. found.-guilty·or s~id 
charge •. · .The . fact' that DePonte received no remuneration for' his 
serJJ.ice is: immater:Lal •. See Re Gilson, Bulletin 7~, ·Item 91~- .: 

· P.ermi ttee has no prior adjudicated record.· I further 
.recommend that hi-s· solicitor's permit be suspended 'for a period 
of five .. days.·· ·Re Gitter, Bulletin· 157'5, Item 2; Re Pisacane,. · 
Bulletin ~1611, Item 9. · 1 
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Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer!s report were filed within 
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. I 

. . Having carefully considered the.entire ·record herein, !: ' 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the : 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and con cl us ions' of the; ·,_ 
Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on t~is 12th day of September 1966,· 

ORDERED that Sol-icitor's\ferrnit #851, issued by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage )fontrol for the year 
1966-.67. to Vincent DePonte, 44 Iroquois Avenue/, Oceanport, N. J. , ·. · 
be. and the same· is hereby suspended for five/ 5) days, commencing 

·at 9 a.m~ Monday, September 19, 1966, and te,rminating at 9 a.m. 
Saturday, September 2L1-, 1966,, / 

JOSEPH Pl, LORDI 
I 

DIREOTffi 
I 

, I 
3. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLA~-i'UL SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 

BEVERAGES IN SPEAKEASY~ APPLICATIONS'OF CLAIMANTS FOR RETURN 
OF DEPOSITS POSTED IN LIEU OF RETAIL.VALUE OF SEIZED PERSONAL 
PROPERTY- DENIED FOR FAILURE TO ESTABLISH GOOD FAITH - DEPQSITS,. 
CASH AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED. . , 

~! In the Matter of the Seizure 
· on Dec.ember 17, 1965 of a· ·quantity 
·.of alcoholic beverages, $61~60 in 
' cash, various furnishings, equipment 

and foodstuffs in a dwelling at 15 
Beckerville Road, Beckerville 

. Apartments, Manchester Tmvnship, 
County of Ocean·1 and State of New 
·Jersey. · 

) 

') 

) 

) 

) 

-~--------------------------------------

Case No. J.1,620 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER .. 

S & S Amusement Go., Inc., claimant, by Pasquale J. St9rino·, 
. · - . · Secretary and Treasurer·. 

·.I~ Ed~rard Amada, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control •. 

; 

BY· THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 
j •• - •• 

. ' 
\.' 

. ,, '. 

'-

. H~arer 1 
s Report . . . i ·· . 

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:,1~66. -" 
and State Regulation No. 28 and further pur·suant to twci stipula#.ions7 
as" follows: (l~ .A stipµlation dated April ·12~ 1966' signed· by · .-i -.· .. ··: 
Martha Banks,· to determine whether various fD:1 ... nishings, ·equipment 
and foodstuffs· set forth in an inventory, (ex.elusive of certain" · 
equipment purportedly owned by the S & S Amusement Co., Inc.), 
attached heret<'ii made part her.eof and marked· Schedule "A11 ;: · seized 
ori December 17, . 196 5 in a dwelling at 15 Beclrnrv~lle Road, · · - · · . 
Beckerville A~artments, Manchester Tbwnship, New·Jers~y·,.constitute­
unlawfu~ proper~y ·and should be forfeited and fm .. the~, to· deter11line 
whether· the sum of, ~~350.00, ·representing the retail· value ,,of the··· ... 

. v~r~ous ·funi~hings, equip~ent and· foodstuffs, exclusive of ·the' · · ~-
alcohqlic "beverages. and ~f;61. 60. in cash, seized simi.11 taneously - . · 
tperewi th., 'paid· under protest by. Martha Banks, shquld be forfei te4 · 
or:returned to her, and ~2) -A stipulation dated March 29, 1966 _: 

'' .... : ·' ' 
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signed by Pasquale J. Storino, authorized agent for the S & S 
. .Amusement Co., Inc. to determine whether a cigarette machine; two 
pool tables, a juke box, a bowling maehine and a pinball machine, 
set forth in the aforesaid Schedule 11 A", seized on Decembe~ 17th 
aforesaid, constitute 1:-nlawful propexty and should be forf~ited; 
and furt4er, to determine whether the sum of $600.00, representing 
the retail value of said machines, pool tables and juke bo1c, paid 
under protest by the said Pasquale J. Storino as agent of the 
S & S Amusement Co., Inc., should be forfeited or returned ·to it; 
and, also, to determine whether 65 bottles of alcoholic beV:erages 
and $6le60 in cash, seized at the same time and place, shall be 
forfeited or returned to Martha Bankse : 

The seizure was made by ABC agents because of alleged 
unlawful sales of alcoholic beverages at a speakeasy conducted 
at the said premises. · : 

The records of this Division do- not disclose any .license 
or permit authorizing the sale of alcoholic beverages to Martha 
Banks or for the premises where the alleged violation took ;place'• 

I 

· When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to ;ReS• 
33:1-66, the S &·s Amusement Co., Inc~ appeared through itsj 
authorized agent, Pasquale J. Storino, and sought return of: its 
depos.it in the sum of .$600000 which it posted with this Diviision 
under the stipulation, as aforementionede 

. No appearance was entered on behalf of Martha BanfcS and 
this Division was advised by her attorney that she did not :intend 
to· appear or seek return of .the forfeited property or ~he money 
deposited by her under the stipulation signed by her· •. " 

. The file of this Division, which was entered into: evidence· · 
by stipulation of the .claimant, S & S .Amusement Co~, Inc., ·contained 
the affidavit -0f mailing, affidavit of publication, notice of · 
hearing, inventory, stipulations and the Division chemist•s: report, 
duly.certified by the Director~ 

The said file established the following facts: O~ Friday, 
December 10, 1965 at 9:15 p.m., ABC Agent T entered the basement of 
said dwelling which is outfitted as a combination restaurant and 
pool room. A number of patrons were playing pool and several 
patrons ordered cans of beer with their m~als which was served by 
a female, subsequently ident~f~ed as ¥artpa Banks. The agent 
thereupon ordered a can of Schaefer Beer from Mrs. Banks and paid. 
her ther_ef or, upon being served. · 

On Friday, December 17, 1965 at about 9: 20 pQm. four ABC ; 
agents entered the said premises and Agent T ordered a can of beer 
from Mrs. Bankso Mrs. Banks directed an employee, (later ip.entified 
as Lillie Mae Baker) to get a can of beer from the refrigerator.· 
Mrs• Baker. obtained the beer and handed the ·same to the· age;nt whoj. 

· .. in turn, paid Mrs. Baker therefor with a ttma:rked" one-dollar bill. 
1 '.Bhe rang·up thirty-five cents·on the cash register .for this~ pur-·.. . ·. 
· chase and handed him sixty-five cents in change@ By pre-arrangement~ 

local ·police officers·entered the premises at that time and; Agent T 
'identified Mrs. Baker,·who has sold him the can of beer at the 
direct:ion of Mrs. Banks, and he also identified Mrs~. Banks a$ the 
person who sold him the. can of beer on December 10, 1965. Mrs. 
Banks ·was then requested to open the. cash register, and the

1 
one­

clollar ''marked 11 bill was found commingled with the total ~P6iL 60, 
in the said registqr. 

~ S€arch- of the premises disclosed a quantity of ~lcoholic 
beverages as set forth in Schedule 11 A11

., Mrs4) Baker and Mrs;~ Banks 
I 
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were thereupon arrested; Mrs~ Banks was charged with ·sale of 
alcoholic beverages without a liquor license in violation of 
RoS.· 33,:1-2 and R.Sa 33:1-50(a), as ·well as possession of alcoholic 
beverages with intent to sell the same without a lic~nse, contra~y 
to R.Se 33:1-50(b). Mrs. Baker was charged with sale of alcoholic 
beverages without a license in violation of R~S. 33:1-2 and 
R.S. 33:1-5'0(a). They \rnre both released in bail pendin·g ar;raigrunent 
in the Manchester Tovmship Municipal Court. 

, The report of the Division chemist shows, in part, that a 
sample of ·one six-ounce bottle· containing a balance of four ounces 

. o~ alleged Rheingold Beer; s~ized h.erein, is an alcoholic beverage, 
fit for beverage purposes, with alcohol by volume of 6.8%. An9ther 
sample of a one-half gallon bottle containing 43 ounces of alleged 
Calvert Extra Blended Vlhiskey, 86 Proof, shows that it is an 
alcoholic beverage, fit for beverage purposes, with alcohol by 
vol urne of 4-3 .1% • · · 

Since Martha Banks did not have any license authorizing . 
. her to sell alcoholic beverages, the alcoholic beverages are · 
illicit and constitute unlawful property subject to forfeiture .. 
R~S. 33:l~l(i); R.S. 33:1-2; R.S. 33:1~66~ The seized alcoholic 
beverages are illicit because they we~e intended for sale without 
a license. RGS. 33:1-l(i). Such illicit alcoholic beverages, 
.the personal property and the commingled~cash, as set forth ·in 
Schedule "A" herein, constitute unlawful property and are subject 
to forfeiture~ R.So 33:1-2; RoS. 33:1-66Q. peizure Case No. l.J-.,~l, 
Bulletin 1644, Item 3? Seizure Case No. 11, 29.Z, Bulletin 1679, I·

1

tem 7 ~ 

Accordingly, I ree·ormnend that an Order be entered for­
feiting the alcoholic beverages, and cash, as well as the deposit 
posted by her und.er the stipulation, referred to hereinabove·., 

The S & S Amusement Co., Inc8, presented a claim for 
the return of the deposit upoh which it secured the return of 
certain personal property reflected in its stipulation and more 
particularly itemized in Schedule "A" herein.· Pasquale J. Storino, 
testifying.in support of the said claim,- stated that he is secretary, 
treasurer and majority stockholder of the corporate clai.mant, and · 
was authorized to sign the stipulation on its behalf. The stipula­
tion cov.ered.two coin-operated pool tables, one coin-operated juke· 
box, :cine coin-bperated pinball machine and one c?in-op~rated s~~fle 
alley which he asserts is the property of the said claimant. I 

, H.owever, he failed . ~o. produce any indicia of own~rship to establJ1ish 
title thereto. . · 

. . .. He · gave the following account: This claimant has beeJ . 
·. servic'ing the~e premi~_es since 1963 or 1964 until September 1965111 

• 

· wh.ert the premises were vacated. The landlord requested that he . 
leave.his ·equipment in the premises because a new tenant was [ 
taking· over. This new tenant was Martha Banks who commenced . 
·operation thereof in October, 1965'. He made an arrangement witbJ 
·Martha Banks whereby he was to obtain· commiss1:1.ons on a 50-50 bas·ip 
with.her. He admits that, at no time, did he make any background. 
investigation of the prior tenant, or of Martha Banks 1 to determine 
whether or not they had been in any prior .violation or the'liquor 
law~~·· · 

He denied that he ever saw any alcoholic beverages being 
dispensed d·uring his visits to the premises, and he was particu~a:t11Y 
pleased .. with this account because "We had a pretty good collection ••• " 

• e 

On cross-examination he admitted that he was aware of the 
. .'necessity for making such investigation because, as recently as 
· July,· 196 5, the equipment of this clalmant was seized in a raid 
on·a speakeasy operation by agents of this Division. In that 
incident, this claimant also failed to make the required backgrolind 



PAGE 12 BULLB~TIN 1699 

;investigation and accordingly, did not seek,the return of ~ts 
seized property. 

·when pressed as to why he didn't make an investigation 
with respect to Mrse Banks, he replied, ttTo be perfectly honest 
with ,you, we were going into our slow season, and I was tiqkled 
pink .. 'somebody was going to open up this place. I had a lot of 
equipment in-there and rather than take it to my shop I le~ well 
enough aloneQn 

.1·· 

. _, The records of this Division disclose that, at lSast, 
three prior seizures of property were made by agents of th~s 
Division at premises operated as speakeasies by Mrs. ·Banks.· It 
seems abundantly clear· that the claimant under these circrimstances, 
did not act reasonably, or fulfill its statutory responsibility in 
the operation of its property in the said premises, partic~larly in 
view of his prior experience, with at least one other speakeasy 

.operator, within recent monthse Notwithstanding its prior ~experience, 
it did not consider it necessary to make·a background investigation. 
It is perfectly clear, from the evidence, that the claimant was 
willing to take its chances because this was a profitable ]ocation. 

I 

The· Director has the discretionary authority to r:eturn 
property subject to forfeiture· to a claimant who has establ!ished 
to his satisfaction that it has acted in good faith and did! not 
know or have any reason to believe that the property would :be 
used in unla·wful liquor activity. R111Se 33:1-66(f). · ; 

In the absence of such a showing,.the Director is. without 
authority to return the said property. · 

Accordingly I conclude that. there was an absence· of good 
faith ort the part of ~his claimant; that it failed to make ~he · · 

. requisite investigation of alleged prescribed liquor activity. . 
Thus, it has demonstrated a careiess indifference to the us·e to 
which its property was being put. 

. . . 

· . , It is, therefore, recommended that its claim be r'ejected; 
that the claimant's application for return of thG deposit b~ 
denied; and that an Order·be entered forfeiting the $600.00~ , 
deposted by this claimant, under protest, under the aforementioned 
stipulation:. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions .to the Hearer's Report.were filed herein 
.pursuant to Rule 4 of State Regulation No~ 28. After carefully 
· cons'.idering the facts and circumstances herein, I concur .in the . · . 
·recommended conclusions in the Hearer 1 s Report, and I adopt,· them · 

_as my. conclusions hereine · 

·Accordi~gl~;- it is on this 14th day of Septemb~r,! 1966, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the sum of ~~350.00, represehting 
.. the retail value of various furnishings, equipment and foodstuffs, . 
paid under protest by Martha Banks, pursuant to a stipulation signed 
by her, shall be and the same is hereby forfeited in accord~nce 
with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, to be accounted for in 
a~corda;rice with 19.w; and it is . further_ 

. DETERMINED and-.IBDERED that the sum of -~~600.00,·. repre~ _, 
senting the:appraised retail value of a cigarette machine, two · 
pool tables, a· jµke box, a bowling machine and a pinball machine·,_ 
paid under protest by S & , S Amusement Co., Inc. pursuant· to. 

1 

a . ., .. : . 
s.tipulation sig_ned by it, shall be and the s-arne is hereby ;forfeited· .. 



BULLETIN 1699 PAGE 13~ 

in- accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1~66, to b.e accounted 
for in accordance with law; and it is further · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that. the alcoholic'beverages and 
$61.60 in cash are hereby forfeited, and the said alcoholic I 
beverages. shall be retained for the use of hosp~tals and State, 
county ·and municipal institutions, or destroyed? in whole or in ! 

part, at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. i 

SCHEDULE "A" 
. . 

4
3
2 

containers of whiskey 
cans of beer 

19 - pints of wine 
1 - pint of champagne 
1. - cigarette machine 
2 - pool tables 
1 - juke box 

·1 bowiing machine 
1 - pinball machine 

$61.60 in cash 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

·4. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 

Auto. Susp*- r/=293 
In the Matter of the Automatic 
Suspension of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-6, issued 
by the Common Council of the 
Borough of Hightstmm to 

HEDY 1 S BAR, INC. 
t/a HEDY'S BAR 
500 Mercer Street 
Hightstown, N. J. · 

"" . . 

~-~-~---------~----------------------

-_BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ORDER 

. . 

On September ·12, 1966, Henry Goldstein, president ·.and __ . 
treasurer of the licensee corporation, was fined· $100. and i~5 costs 
:in.the Hightstovm Municipal Court after being found guilty of a 
charge alleging that he sold alcoholic beverages. to a minor on 

1

. · ·. 

July 22, 1966, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77. The conviction . · 
resulted in the automatic suspension of the license for the ba+ance · 
of its term. R.S. 33: 1-31.1. . . . . . I . 
. ·· · .. ·. ·: )3y ·order da t_ed ·.August 31, i 966; I suspended the· lice~se ., 

for· ";fifteen day;; commencing September 7, 196.6' arid terminating : . " · 
.Septe~ber .. 22 ,, 1966, in ·disciplinary proceedings involving a charg_e . 
:alleging ,that the license~.· sold alcoholic beverages to the same .' .. · 

.. minor.· . Re Hed_y 1 s Bar, Inc Qt, Bulletin 1696, It$m 8. Under the ... 
circumstances, the suspension having been served,. I shall, ·on my . . 
own motion, enter an order lifting· the statutory automatic suspe~sion. 
Re ·The Canteen, ~nc·e., Bullet~n 168 5, Item 7. · ·· 

Accordingly, it i_s, on tnis 23d day of September· 1966, · 
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ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of 
·Said license C-6 be and the same is hereby lifted effect~ve 
immediately o 

1 

• 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

5e DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - PERJURY AND SUBORNATION . 
OF PERJURY - ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION. 

In the Matter ·or an Applicatio~ 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, pursuant to R.S~ 
33:1-31.2. 

Case No~ 2043 
~~~----~-----~---------~---~----~--~~-

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSION.S 
AND ORDER 

Robert Burk Johnson, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner. 

BY THE-DIRECTOR: 

· Petitioner's criminal record discloses that on June 6, 
1945, he was convicted in the Camden County Court for per!jury and 
subornation of perjury and, as a result thereof, was sentenced to 
serve consecutive sentences or· six months in the county jail and 
fined ~~500.00. On December 21, 1945, the balance of· the sentence 
was. suspended and the fines were remitted. :· 

Since the crimes of .which petitioner was convicted. 
involve the element of moral turpitude (Re Case No.-~, Bulletin 
419, Item 10) he was thereby rendered ineligible to be engaged in 
the alcoholic beverage industry in this State. R.So 33:1~25, 26. 

At. the hearing.held herein petitioner (58 years old) 
testified that he is married and living with his wife; that for 
the past twenty-eight years he has lived at his present address 
and that ever since 1957 he has been employed as a truck driver 
by a municipality. 

Petitioner further testified that he is asking for the 
removal of his disqualification to be free to engage in the 
alcoholic beverage industry in this State and that, ever since his 
conviction ·in l 9r1-5, he has not been convicted of any crim~. 

. . l 
The Police Department of the municipality wherein .the 

petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints or in­
vestigations presently pending against petitioner. 

Petitioner produced three character "tii tnesses (a retired 
laborer, a retired pipe fitt~r 1 s helper and a carpenter) who 
testified that they have known petitioner for more than five years 
last past and that, in their opinion, he is now an honest~ law-
abiding person ~ .. 1i th a good reputationo .. .:. 

1 

: 

Cons·idering all of the ·aforesaid facts and_ circuJnstanc_es, 
I am satisfied that petitioner has conducted himself. in a law- ·-: .. ·· 
abiding manner for five years last past, and that his assdciation 
~ith the alcoholic beverage industry in this State will not be 

·contrary to the p~blic interesto 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~8th day bf Septemb~r, 1966, 
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ORPERED that petitioner's statutory disqualification, 
.because of the convictions described herein, be -and the same is 
hereby removed in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECT CR 

6. ·STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 

Autoo Suspe #294 
In the Matter of a Petition.to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-18, 
issued by ~he Township Committee of 
the Township of Galloway to 

GUSTAV MANUWALD & BERTHA MANUWALD 

) 

) 

) 

) 

t/a GUS & BERTHA'S ). 
1148 White Horse Pike 
Galloway Township ) 
PO Absecon, N. J. 

--~------------~------~--~~--~-~----~--~~ 
Frank J •. Ferry, Esq., Attorney for Petitioners. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the 

I 

records of this Division that on· August 31~ 1966, Gustav Manuwald,. 
one of the licensees-petitioners was fined $100 and $5 costs in 
the Galloway Township Municipal tourt after pleading guilty to a 
charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor on August 22, 
1966, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77e The conviction resulted in the 
automatic suspension of the license for the balance of its term. 
R.s; 33ji~31.1. The suspension was effectuated on September 28, 
1966. . 

It further appears that the m1micipal issuing authority 
pas suspended the license for ten days ~ffective September 6, 1966, 
~fter the licensees' confessive plea to charges in disciplinary 
proceedings alleging the same sale to the minor. It appearing' 
phat the municipal suspension has been served, I shall lift the 
statutory automatic suspension. Re Heide's Tavern, In_g_., Bu1113tin 
.~683,. It.em :·19 •. ·' . . ·. ··.. . : 
~. . 
' 

;· -A~-cordingly, . it is,. on this 29th day of S~ptember, ··1966\ 
. , .. ···, ·. bRDERED·that tht~ statutory automatic suspensiop.of s~id . 
li,c~~se' c~18 be '.and the 'same ·is hereby lifted, ~ffective immed_~ately • 

- ; '. 
. . . . .., ' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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7~ STNrUTORY .AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - .ffi DER LIFTING SUSPENSiqN a 

Auto. Susp. #295 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Distribution License D-7, 
issued by the Borough Council. of 
the Borough of ·Bogota t9 

CLANCEY~ S (A Corpora ti on). 
31 Fairview Avenue 
Bogota, No J. 

. . 
--~-~~~~-~-----~---~--~---------~-----~-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 
CR DER 

I 
I 

Lucchi. &·Conway, Esqs., by Donald· Re Conway, Esq., Attorneys 
for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the records 
·of this Division that on September 20, 1966, Russell Schumeyer 
president and treasurer of the licensee-petitioner, was fined $100 
and $10 costs in the Bogota Municipal Court after being foµnd 
guilty· of a charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor on 
June 3, 1966, in violation of R.S. 33:1-.77~ The conviction resulted 
in the automatic suspension of the license for the balance; of. its 
term.. R.S. 33:1-31.1. Because of the pendency of this pr6ceedirig, 
the statutory automatic suspension has not been effectuate~. 

It further appears that. the municipal issuing authority 
has suspended tne license for fifteen days effective July 1, 1966, 
after the licensee's plea of guilty to charges in disciplinary 

-proceedings alleging the same sale to the minor. It appearing 
that the municipal suspension has been seryed, I shall lift the 
st.a tutory automatic suspension. Re Heide' s Tavern, Inc., · 
Bulletin 1683, Item l~. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of September, 1966, 

·ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of ·said 
license D-7 be and the same is hereby lifted, effective inii~ediately. 

8. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED~ 

J &. J Distributing Co. 
16 Bleeker Street 

JOSEPH P:~, LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

Millburn, New Jersey 
- Application filed November 7, 1966 for place-to-plac$ . 

transfer of· Plenary Wholesale License W-30 from 312 
Frelinghuysen Avenue, Newark, New Jers~~,... 

Pearl Brewing Company 
312 Pearl· Parkway 
San Antonto, Texas 

.Application filed November 16, 1966 for Limited Wholesale 
License. 


